has been accounted for using merger accounting method, based on the guidance

set out in Accounting Guideline 5 “Merger Accounting for Common Control

Combinations” issued by the HKICPA, for the year ended 31 December 2010. As

a result, the comparative condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive

income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six months ended 30 June 2010

have been restated, in order to include the results of the combining entities since

the date of which first come under common control.

The adoption of merger accounting for the six months ended 30 June 2010 has

resulted in an increase in the Group’s total comprehensive income for the period

and a decrease in the Group’s profit for the period attributable to the owners of

the Company by HK$4,553,000 and HK$35,789,000 respectively.

二零一一年中期報告
Interim Report 2011 43

簡明綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

3. 合併會計重列（續）
上文所述之合併會計法重列對截至二零一零年
六月三十日止六個月之簡明綜合全面收益表各
項之影響如下：

截至二零一零年
六月三十日
止六個月

截至二零一零年
六月三十日
止六個月

Six months 合併會計法重列 Six months
ended 30 June Merger accounting ended 30 June

2010 restatement 2010

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
（原列） （重列）

(Originally stated) (Restated)

收益 Revenue 12,412,461 41,283 12,453,744
銷售成本 Cost of sales (7,588,516) (48,482) (7,636,998)

毛利 Gross profit 4,823,945 (7,199) 4,816,746
投資物業之公平值變動收益 Gain on changes in fair value of investment

properties 2,600,680 – 2,600,680
衍生金融工具之公平值變動虧損 Loss on changes in fair value of derivative

financial instruments (22,854) – (22,854)
其他收入 Other income 131,410 4,340 135,750
銷售及市場推廣支出 Selling and marketing expenses (299,799) (10,333) (310,132)
一般及行政支出 General and administration expenses (514,500) (22,597) (537,097)
應佔聯營公司業績 Share of results of associates 24,892 – 24,892
財務費用 Finance costs (124,670) – (124,670)

除稅前溢利 Profit before taxation 6,619,104 (35,789) 6,583,315
所得稅開支 Income tax expense (2,041,727) – (2,041,727)

期內溢利 Profit for the period 4,577,377 (35,789) 4,541,588

其他全面收入 Other comprehensive income
換算為呈列貨幣所產生之
匯兌差額

Exchange differences arising on translation to
presentation currency 577,711 40,342 618,053

現金流對沖之公平值變動虧損 Loss on changes in fair value of
cash flow hedges (23,317) – (23,317)

554,394 40,342 594,736

期內全面收入總額 Total comprehensive income for the period 5,131,771 4,553 5,136,324

以下人士應佔全面收入總額： Total comprehensive income attributable to:
本公司擁有人 Owners of the Company 3,914,398 4,553 3,918,951
非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 1,217,373 – 1,217,373

5,131,771 4,553 5,136,324

以下人士應佔期內溢利： Profit for the period attributable to:
本公司擁有人 Owners of the Company 3,461,768 (35,789) 3,425,979
非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 1,115,609 – 1,115,609

4,577,377 (35,789) 4,541,588

每股盈利 Earnings per share 港幣69.03仙 港幣(0.71)仙 港幣68.32仙
－基本 – Basic HK69.03 cents HK(0.71) cents HK68.32 cents

港幣68.66仙 港幣(0.71)仙 港幣67.95仙
－攤薄 – Diluted HK68.66 cents HK(0.71) cents HK67.95 cents

3. MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT (continued)

The effect of the merger accounting restatement described above on the

condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months

ended 30 June 2010 by line items is as follows:

二零一一年中期報告
Interim Report 201144

簡明綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

4. 主要會計政策
簡明綜合財務報表已按歷史成本基準編製，惟
投資物業及若干金融工具乃按公平值計量。